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Cooler Central Irrigation Area 
(earlier planting)

Cooler Central Irrigation Area 
(later planting)

Warmer Northern Irrigation 
Area (earlier planting)

Warmer Northern Irrigation 
Area (later planting)

Highveld Irrigation Area.         
(earlier planting)

Highveld Irrigation Area             
(later planting) Kwazulu Natal Irrigation Area

SST875      

SST884 ★ ★ ★    

SST895     ★

SST8135   ★ ★

SST8154     

KEY ★ Cultivar was the Top Performing Cultivar in the area trials over a 3 year period 

 Cultivar was  Ranked as a Top 5 Performer of all entries over a 3 year period 

TOP PERFORMING SENSAKO CULTIVARS IN THE ARC TRIALS 

Sensako Cultivars Amongst the Top 5 Performers of All Trial Entries. Ranked on Average Yield for the Past 3 Years (2016-2018)

Sensako provides a stable top-performing cultivar package for all irrigation areas. Proven in trial 
results over past seasons.

COMMENT:

 
Cooler Central Irrigation Area 

(earlier planting)
Cooler Central Irrigation Area 

(later planting)
Warmer Northern Irrigation 

Area (earlier planting)
Warmer Northern Irrigation 

Area (later planting)
Highveld Irrigation Area 

(earlier planting)
Highveld Irrigation Area (later 

planting) Kwazulu Natal Irrigation Area

4-year 
average
3-year 
average
2-year 
average 

★

2019 ★ ★

2018

2017 ★ ★

2016

 
KEY ★ Cultivar was the Top Performing Cultivar 

 Cultivar was  Ranked as a Top 5 Performer of all entries SST875 is a consistant top 5 performer and trial winner  in all areas with the exception of the 
Highveld.

 SENSAKO SST875 PERFORMANCE IN THE ARC TRIALS 

Incidence of This Sensako Cultivar Being Amongst the Top 5 Performers of All Trial Entries (Ranked on Yield.)

COMMENT:



 
Cooler Central Irrigation Area 

(earlier planting)
Cooler Central Irrigation Area 

(later planting)
Warmer Northern Irrigation 

Area (earlier planting)
Warmer Northern Irrigation 

Area (later planting)
Highveld Irrigation Area 

(earlier planting)
Highveld Irrigation Area (later 

planting) Kwazulu Natal Irrigation Area

4-year 
average

★ ★     

3-year 
average

★ ★ ★    

2-year 
average 

★  ★   

2019   ★   

2018 ★  ★  ★

2017 ★ ★  

2016   

 
KEY ★ Cultivar was the Top Performing Cultivar 

 Cultivar was  Ranked as a Top 5 Performer of all entries SST884 is a National Top Seller  - the absolute market leading cultivar.  A consistant top 5 
performer and perennial trial winner over seasons.  Adapted for all planting times in all 
irrigation areas.  Highly suited for late plantings without yield loss.  

 SENSAKO SST884 PERFORMANCE IN THE ARC TRIALS 

Incidence of This Sensako Cultivar Being Amongst the Top 5 Performers of All Trial Entries (Ranked on Yield.)

COMMENT:

 
Cooler Central Irrigation Area 

(earlier planting)
Cooler Central Irrigation Area 

(later planting)
Warmer Northern Irrigation 

Area (earlier planting)
Warmer Northern Irrigation 

Area (later planting)
Highveld Irrigation Area 

(earlier planting)
Highveld Irrigation Area (later 

planting) Kwazulu Natal Irrigation Area

4-year 
average

   ★ ★
3-year 
average

    ★
2-year 
average 

   ★

2019   

2018     

2017     ★

2016 ★   

 
KEY ★ Cultivar was the Top Performing Cultivar 

 Cultivar was  Ranked as a Top 5 Performer of all entries SST895 is a consistant top 5 performer and stable cultivar over all production regions.  
Underestimated  potentiol.  Adapted for all planting times in all irrigation areas.  Highly suited 
for late plantings in the Highveld irrigation areas

 SENSAKO SST895 PERFORMANCE IN THE ARC TRIALS 

Incidence of This Sensako Cultivar Being Amongst the Top 5 Performers of All Trial Entries (Ranked on Yield.)

COMMENT:



 

Cooler Central Irrigation Area 
(earlier planting)

Cooler Central Irrigation Area 
(later planting)

Warmer Northern Irrigation Area 
(earlier planting)

Warmer Northern Irrigation Area 
(later planting)

Highveld Irrigation Area (earlier 
planting)

Highveld Irrigation Area (later 
planting) Kwazulu Natal Irrigation Area

4-year 
average

 ★ ★
3-year 
average

  ★ ★
2-year 
average 

   

2019   ★

2018  

2017    

2016  

 
KEY ★ Cultivar was the Top Performing Cultivar 

 Cultivar was  Ranked as a Top 5 Performer of all entries 

COMMENT:

 SENSAKO SST8135 PERFORMANCE IN THE ARC TRIALS 

Incidence of This Sensako Cultivar Being Amongst the Top 5 Performers of All Trial Entries (Ranked on Yield.)

SST8135 is a new MEDIUM GROWTH season variety.  A consistant top 5 performer and trial 
winner over seasons in the Warmer, Highveld and KZN irrigation areas.  Regular top 10 
performer in all irrigation areas - a variety to look out for!

 

Cooler Central Irrigation Area 
(earlier planting)

Cooler Central Irrigation Area 
(later planting)

Warmer Northern Irrigation Area 
(earlier planting)

Warmer Northern Irrigation Area 
(later planting)

Highveld Irrigation Area (earlier 
planting)

Highveld Irrigation Area (later 
planting) Kwazulu Natal Irrigation Area

4-year 
average

  ★
3-year 
average

   ★
2-year 
average 

  ★ ★

2019   ★  

2018  ★  

2017   

2016  ★

 
KEY ★ Cultivar was the Top Performing Cultivar 

 Cultivar was  Ranked as a Top 5 Performer of all entries New ULTRA SHORT growing season cultivar. A National Top Seller over seasons - a market 
leading cultivar!  A consistant top 5 performer in the cooler, warmer and KZN irrigation areas.  
Regular trial winner and highly suited for very late late plantings.

COMMENT:

 SENSAKO SST8154 PERFORMANCE IN THE ARC TRIALS 

Incidence of This Sensako Cultivar Being Amongst the Top 5 Performers of All Trial Entries (Ranked on Yield.)



P24 

Grazing Trial – Bethlehem 2018 

Weidingsproef Bethlehem 2018 

 

*  Uitstekende natgewig resultate behaal deur stoelrogcultivars SSR729 en SSR789 asook Nuwe hawervariteite SSH4185, SSH4186 and SSH4187 

*  Excellent wet weight results achieved for stooling rye cultivars SSR729 and SSR789 as well as new oats varieties SSH4185, SSH4186 and SSH4187 
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Grazing Trial – Bethlehem 2017 - 2018 

Weidingsproef Bethlehem 2017 - 2018 

 

*  Uitstekende natgewig resultate behaal oor twee agtereenvolgende seisoene deur stoelrogcultivars SSR729 en SSR789 asook Nuwe hawervariteite 
SSH4185, SSH4186 en SSH4187 

*  Excellent wet weight results achieved over two consecutive seasons for stooling rye cultivars SSR729 and SSR789 as well as new oats varieties SSH4185, 
SSH4186 and SSH4187 
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Grazing Trial – Bethlehem 2018 

Weidingsproef Bethlehem 2018 

*  Uitstekende droeë gewig resultate behaal deur stoelrogcultivars SSR729 en SSR789 asook Nuwe hawervariteite SSH4185, SSH4186 en SSH4187 

*  Excellent dry weight results achieved for stooling rye cultivars SSR729 and SSR789 as well as new oats varieties SSH4185, SSH4186 and SSH4187 

 

 

 

P27 

 Grazing Trial – Bethlehem 2017 - 2018 

Weidingsproef Bethlehem 2017 – 2018 

*  Uitstekende droeë gewig resultate behaal oor twee agtereenvolgende seisoene deur stoelrogcultivars SSR729 en SSR789 asook Nuwe hawervariteite 
SSH4185, SSH4186 en SSH4187 

*  Excellent dry weight results achieved over two consecutive seasons for stooling rye cultivars SSR729 and SSR789 as well as new oats varieties SSH4185, 
SSH4186 and SSH4187 

  





Page Title: STRIP TRIALS. (top) Replace all tables from page 28 to 34
Soybean | Sojaboon  (side)

1 TABLE PER PAGE

 
Planting Date Harvest Date SSS5052 SSS5449 SSS6560

Beestekraal - Theo du Plessis 30/11/2018 23/4/2019    

Bethlehem - Hennie v Zyl 9/11/2018 27/05/2019  

Clarens - Corné v Rensburg 3/12/2018 12/5/2019    

Devon/Balfour - Rasnie Bdy 30/10/2018 3/5/2019  

Kestell - Quintis v Staden 11/12/2018 5/6/2019  

Meets - Meets BV 14/11/2018 30/5/2019 & 20/6/2019  

Petrus Steyn - Sonop BV 29/11/2018 27/5/2019  

Skuinsdrif - Dirkie v Rensburg 4/12/2018 18/4/2019    

Villiers - Nova Vita Trust 30/11/2018 6/5/2019   

Villiers - PG Odendaal 20/12/2018 20/05/2019  

KEY  Cultivar was  Ranked as a Top 6 Performer of all entries 

GTP SOYBEAN STRIP TRIALS

Sensako Cultivars in the Top 6 Performers of all trial entries.

COMMENT:

SSS Soybeans have consistently performed well in strip-trials in the 
Highveld and Eastern free State. Sensako provides a well balanced, 
stable soya cultivar package.

 Planting Date Harvest Date Yield % of Mean Yield (ton/ha) Yield Ranking

Beestekraal - Theo du Plessis 30/11/2018 23/4/2019 110                                              4.50                                             2                                                   

Devon/Balfour - Rasnie Bdy 30/10/2018 3/5/2019 128                                              1.87                                             3                                                   

Skuinsdrif - Dirkie v Rensburg 4/12/2018 18/4/2019 105                                              3.85                                             3                                                   

Villiers - Nova Vita Trust 30/11/2018 6/5/2019 122                                              1.16                                             3                                                   

Villiers - PG Odendaal 20/12/2018 20/05/2019 107                                              2.22                                             7                                                   

 Planting Date Harvest Date Yield % of Mean Yield (ton/ha) Yield Ranking

Clarens - Corné v Rensburg 3/12/2018 12/5/2019 109                                              2.22                                             3                                                   

Devon/Balfour - Rasnie Bdy 30/10/2018 3/5/2019 121                                              1.76                                             7                                                   

Meets - Meets BV 14/11/2018 30/5 & 20/6/2019 130                                              2.69                                             2                                                   

Sensako SSS5449 Performance

GTP SOYBEAN STRIP TRIALS

Sensako SSS5052 Performance

GTP SOYBEAN STRIP TRIALS



 Planting Date Harvest Date Yield % of Mean Yield (ton/ha) Yield Ranking

Beestekraal - Theo du Plessis 30/11/2018 23/4/2019 110                                              4.50                                             2                                                   

Devon/Balfour - Rasnie Bdy 30/10/2018 3/5/2019 128                                              1.87                                             3                                                   

Skuinsdrif - Dirkie v Rensburg 4/12/2018 18/4/2019 105                                              3.85                                             3                                                   

Villiers - Nova Vita Trust 30/11/2018 6/5/2019 122                                              1.16                                             3                                                   

Villiers - PG Odendaal 20/12/2018 20/05/2019 107                                              2.22                                             7                                                   

 Planting Date Harvest Date Yield % of Mean Yield (ton/ha) Yield Ranking

Clarens - Corné v Rensburg 3/12/2018 12/5/2019 109                                              2.22                                             3                                                   

Devon/Balfour - Rasnie Bdy 30/10/2018 3/5/2019 121                                              1.76                                             7                                                   

Meets - Meets BV 14/11/2018 30/5 & 20/6/2019 130                                              2.69                                             2                                                   

Sensako SSS5449 Performance

GTP SOYBEAN STRIP TRIALS

Sensako SSS5052 Performance

GTP SOYBEAN STRIP TRIALS

 Planting Date Harvest Date Yield % of Mean Yield (ton/ha) Yield Ranking

Beestekraal - Theo du Plessis 30/11/2018 23/4/2019 112                                              4.57                                             1                                                   

Clarens - Corné v Rensburg 3/12/2018 12/5/2019 107                                              2.20                                             4                                                   

Devon/Balfour - Rasnie Bdy 30/10/2018 3/5/2019 110                                              1.60                                             10                                                

Kestell - Quintis v Staden 11/12/2018 5/6/2019 108                                              2.52                                             2                                                   

Skuinsdrif - Dirkie v Rensburg 4/12/2018 18/4/2019 105                                              3.86                                             2                                                   

Villiers - Nova Vita Trust 30/11/2018 6/5/2019 114                                              1.08                                             6                                                   

Villiers - PG Odendaal 20/12/2018 20/05/2019 130                                              2.71                                             1                                                   

GTP SOYBEAN STRIP TRIALS

Sensako SSS6560 Performance









Page Title: STRIP TRIALS. (top) Replaces all GTP tables from page 42 to p49
Sunflower| Sonneblom (side)

1 TABLE only. (I've combined Top 7 with Yields)

 
Planting Date Harvest Date Top 7 Perfomer Yield % of Mean Yield

Marquard - Willem Botha 11/01/2019 n/a ★ 127 1.19

Koster - Koster BV 10/1/2018 n/a  115 2.96

Petrus Steyn - SONOP BV 22/11/2018 n/a  100 2.79

Hoopstad - HN Saad 26/11/2018 26/4/2019  106 1.50

Excelsior - Bertus Wessels 11/1/1018 7/6/2019  101 2.06

Senekal - Pierre Truytsman 15/1/2019 31/5/2019  94 2.15

KEY ★ Cultivar was the Top Performing Cultivar 

 Cultivar was  Ranked as a Top 7 Performer 

COMMENT:

At Excelsior strip trial SY 3970 CL was ouside the Top 7 ranked performers but  
yielded in line with the mean for all entries.

GTP SUNFLOWER STRIP TRIALS

Sensako SY 3970 CL in the Top 7 Performers of all trial entries.










